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One of the reasons why incunabula have always been so highly prized One of the reasons why incunabula have always been so highly prized 

is that they are rarer than later books. There were far far fewer editions is that they are rarer than later books. There were far far fewer editions 

printed in the C15 than the C16 (and so on) and the print run of each printed in the C15 than the C16 (and so on) and the print run of each 

edition was generally smaller. edition was generally smaller. 

Most incunables are pure text, sometimes they may be ornamented, either Most incunables are pure text, sometimes they may be ornamented, either 

by the printer or more often by hand but proportionately very few carry by the printer or more often by hand but proportionately very few carry 

diagrammatic or pictorial illustrationdiagrammatic or pictorial illustration..

We thought it would be fun to put together a little selection of those that We thought it would be fun to put together a little selection of those that 

do. We hope you enjoy it.do. We hope you enjoy it.

Cover image from Molitor's De laniis et phitonicis mulieribus (item 12)

TWELVE ILLUSTRATED INCUNABLES



1.  ATTAVANTI, Paolus, Florentinus. Breviarium totius iuris canonici.

Memmingen, Albrecht Kunne, 1486
£4,750

Folio. ff. (v) 2-129 (*4 a10 b-n8 o10 p8 q5), lacking q6 blank. Gothic letter, double column, ms. initials in red, rubrication 
throughout, attractive contemporary woodcut portrait of author in his library to recto of first fol. Scattered worm holes, 
light water stain towards gutter of first few gatherings, minor marginal spotting, red ink marks from initials in a few places, 
lower outer blank corner of fol. 89 torn, recto of first and verso of last a bit soiled, second leaf strengthened at gutter. A very 
good, large copy in contemporary south German calf, rebacked with overlaid original spine, lacking centre- and cornerpieces, 
traces of one clasp and chain holder, blind-stamped to a triple blind ruled cross-hatched design with fleurons and lozenges 
framing double-headed eagles and four-tailed creatures, raised bands, vellum label with title and casemark heightened in red 
to upper cover, also (rubbed) to spine, a bit wormed and worn. Early circular armorial paper bookplate (‘Bib: Nor’) of City 
of Nuremberg Library, with small abrasion, to blank section of portrait leaf.

C15 BINDING, THE FIRST AUTHOR'S PORTRAIT IN PRINT

The woodcut image of Paolo Attavanti in his library on 
the first fol., bearing the acronym ‘M[agister] P[aulus] 
F[lorentinus] o[rdinis] S[ancti] S[piritus]’ is the first author 
portrait ever to appear in a printed book. It first appeared 
in the 1479 edition of this text, published by Leonardus 
Pachel and Ulrich Scinzenzeler. ‘The head of the Magister 
with the expressive neckline in his austere plainness is 
reminiscent of the simplicity of [the Lombard painters] 
Foppas and Zenales…the character of Lombard art is 
clearly visible in the design’ (Kristeller, ‘Die Lombardische 
Graphik der Renaissance’, 28).

Excellent, well-margined copy of this masterful manual of 
canon law. Paolo Attavanti (1445-99) was a Florentine 
preacher, theologian and ‘doctor in utroque iuris’ (canon 
and civil law). He was a valued member of the humanist 
circle of Lorenzo de’ Medici, which included the philosopher 
Marsilio Ficino. A prolific writer of hagiographic and 
historical works, and a commentary to Dante’s ‘Divine 
Comedy’. This legal manual for practitioners was designed 
to make the consultation of canon law ‘easier, speedier 
and pleasanter’. Canon law was the legal system of the 
Roman Catholic Church, regulating the rights and duties 
of individuals, property, crime, trials, etc. The thorough 
index of the ‘Breviarium’ refers the reader to hundreds of 
subjects, from purgatory, penance and the images of saints 
to practical questions like procedures for the election of 
bishops and the duration of a father’s punishment across 
generations. Fundamental in canon law was the code 
of behaviour for religious, including whether they were 
allowed to bear weapons and their duty to avoid all kinds 

of theatrical spectacles. Judicial regulations covered all phases of trials and explained, for instance, that no criminal accusations 
could be accepted from excommunicates, actors, heretics, heathens and Jews. Strict regulations on marriage were crucial as aristocrats 
and princes often infringed them by marrying a close relative or having illegitimate children. The ‘arbor consanguinitatis’, which 
occupies an entire page, illustrated the degrees of kinship whereby individuals were too closely related to be granted leave to marry. The 
annotator of this copy was interested in these issues as he highlighted sections on the illegitimate offspring of priests, bishops and popes.

BMC II, 604; GW M30141; Goff P180; H 7161*; Kristeller, Die Lombardische Graphik der Renaissance, 38 (1479 ed.).
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WITH THE MAP
2. MACROBIUS. In Somnium Scipionis expositio.

Florence, per Zanobi Pignoni, 1622 [but 1624].
£8,500

Folio. 2 parts in one, separate registers, ff. XXXVI; LXXXVI. Roman letter, occasional Greek, double column. Decorated 
initials in different series. 7 ½-page or smaller woodcut diagrams, ½-page woodcut map of the climatic zones. Title and 
next a bit finger-soiled to outer margin, small clean tear to fore-edge repaired to fols II-IV, intermittent small light water 
stain to upper blank margin, ink stain to gutter on final ll., outer blank margin spotted, few ll. just toned, occasional slight 
marginal foxing, light ink splash to K5-6. A very good, well-margined copy in contemporary vellum over boards, lacking 
ties, early title inked to spine and fore-edge, ms ‘Emptus est Macrobius compluti arge[n]teis nummis quattuor et dimidio 
anno a virgineo partu M D XVI. Quo Car[dina]lis Do[minicus] Fran[cis]cus Simo[ni?]des collegioru[m] complutensiu[m], 
fundator, in coelu[m] scindens terras deseruit: cuius anima coelitibus associate deo eternu[m] fruetur. Petrus Vasquus’ to 
blank verso of last leaf.

A very good copy, with contemporary Spanish provenance, of this attractive incunabular edition of two of the most influential 
works of late antiquity – the first being ‘the most satisfactory and widely read Latin compendium on Neoplatonism that existed 
during the Middle Ages’ (DSB).

Macrobius (fl. early 5thC) was a poet probably born in Greek-speaking areas of the Roman Empire. ‘Somnium Scipionis’, part 
of Book VI of Cicero’s ‘De Republica’, recounts the dream vision of the Roman general Scipio Aemilianus, two years before the 
fall of Carthage in 146BC. Visited in his sleep by his late grandfather Scipio Africanus, he is foretold his future and given a 
‘mystical’ overview of the Earth from the heavens, its climatic zones, and the workings of the celestial spheres and planets, with 
Stoic discussions of the nature of the soul, the gods and virtue. Macrobius’s Neoplatonic commentary to Cicero’s text contributed 
to its enormous success through the middle ages down to the Renaissance, with hundreds of extant mss. Of particular interest, to 
the likes of Dante and Chaucer, were his theories of music, astronomy and the interpretation of dreams, i.e., how to determine 
which were predictive of events, and which were not, as well as the cosmographical information he provided, with ‘lengthy 
excursuses on Pythagorean number lore, cosmography, world geography and the harmony of the spheres’ (DSB). Ms and printed 
copies quickly absorbed the visual aids of medieval cartography, with the presence of diagrams and, as here, a woodcut map 
illustrating the climatic zones Scipio Aemilianus sees in his dream. The map in this edition shows the Red Sea, Ethiopia, Europe, 
India, the Ocean and, in the south, ‘Temperata Antipodum nobis incognita’, i.e., today’s Australia and Antarctica. Organized 
in the guise of a conversation during the holiday of the Saturnalia, Macrobius’s  ‘Saturnalia’ is a treasure trove of information on 
antiquity, based on a variety of ancient sources and authorities. Among the hundreds of topics discussed are the Roman calendar 
and its festivities, religion, rhetoric, luxury, sumptuary laws and ancient authors, such as Vergil, whose Homeric influence is also 
analysed.

These were eminent university textbooks for centuries. ‘Among the roughly 150 manuscripts recorded by Destombes dating from 
1200 to 1500 AD nearly 100 contain a simple map illustrating Macrobius’s theories’ (Shirley 13) .The early owner, Pedro 



Vasquez, purchased it in Alcalà de Henares (‘Compluti’) in 1516. A similar inscription – where he signed himself ‘Hispaniensis 
Catholicus’ – is also present in a student edition of Apuleius and Statius, printed by Pincius, now at the Univ. of Seville Library. 
Vasquez was most likely a student in Alcalà. In our inscription, he records the death, in the year he bought this book, of the 
benefactor Cardinal Domingos Francisco Simodes or Simonides [i.e., Simoes or Simois] of the ‘collegia complutensia’, i.e., the 
conglomeration of colleges which formed the kernel of the University of Alcalà from 1512. He also records the price of the book, 
most probably unbound – 4 ½ silver coins (i.e., pesos). Among the professors at the time was the mathematician Pedro Ciruelo.

ISTC im00013000; Goff M13; HC 10430*; Sander 4075; Essling 1232; BMC V 499; BSB-Ink M-5; GW M19705. R. 
Proctor, The Printing of Greek in the C15 (1900); Shirley 13.
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CONTEMPORARY ITALIAN BINDING

3. PLUTARCH. Vitae.

[Venice, Bartholomaeus de Zani, 1496].
£17,500

Chancery folio. 306 x 296mm. ff. [1], 1-145, 1-144, a-r8 s10, A-S8, 62 lines per full page, type 80R2. First text leaf 
within woodcut border with heads within roundels, grotesques, putti and blank shield, ½-page woodcut of Theseus and 
the Minotaur/Eurytus, decorated initials and ornaments. Title and handful of ll. a bit finger-marked at margins, crossed-
out early ms ex-libris to title, 2 small worm holes to upper blank margin of first 3 gatherings, intermittent slight mainly 
marginal foxing, heavier to last 3 ll., small oil stain at blank foot of i4-7, ink splash to lower outer blank corner of Q5-8. 
A very good, well-margined copy, on good-quality paper, in contemporary northern Italian quarter goatskin over bevelled 
wooden boards, lacking clasps, border with blind roll of tendrils, blind-stamped fleurons and roundels to central panel, 
raised bands, compartments cross-hatched in blind with small blind-stamped circles, C16 paper label, few scattered worm 
holes to boards, with loss to fore-edge of upper, joints and tail expertly repaired. Modern bookplate to front pastedown, and 
ms ‘A Barber 72a’ to fly, faded early ms ownership inscription at foot of a2 (final ‘lxxxij’ legible), ‘lxxxij’ inked to lower edge 
(early shelfmark?), few C16 ms marginalia.

The handsome contemporary binding reprises a typically 
northern Italian style c.1500 (e.g., Bib. dell’Archiginnasio 
16.B.I.9 and 16.C.II.13).
 
A very good, well-margined copy of this beautifully 
printed edition of Plutarch’s ‘Lives’ – the fifth overall. ‘A 
close reprint of Ragazzo’s 1491 edition; the cut of Theseus 
and the Minotaur […] is printed from the block first 
used by Ragazzo, but the border differs’ (BMC V, 433). 
As frequent in Venice at this time, the same woodcuts 
and borders often circulated among different printers; 
the present also appears in 1490 and 1492 editions 
of Petrarch (Hind II, p.504). ‘Vitae’, by the Greek 
philosopher Plutarch (46-119AD), greatly influenced 
Renaissance ‘mirrors for princes’ and was used for moral 
instruction. It was also the key source for Shakespeare’s 
‘Julius Caesar’, ‘Antony and Cleopatra’ and ‘Coriolanus’. 
The work provides 67 parallel biographies highlighting 
the virtues, vices and deeds of renowned Romans and 
Greeks, including Pericles, Theseus, Cicero, Demosthenes, 
Romulus and Homer, the last being Charlemagne. As 
in the first 1470 edition, each biography was translated 
by a different humanist, e.g., Guarino Veronese, Lapo 
Fiorentino, Leonardo Aretino, etc. The present edition 
includes several biographies additional to the original 48. 
The additions are late medieval pastiches, e.g., the life of 
Scipio and Charlemagne, the latter marked as ‘edited’, 
not translated, by the humanist Donato Acciaiuoli. The 
C16 annotator – a careful reader – corrected several 
typos and highlighted interesting passages in the lives of 
Tiberius, Artaxerxes, Aratus and Pyrrhus.

A very attractive incunable.

ISTC ip00834000; Goff P834; HC 13130*; Essling 595; Sander 5782; BMC V, 432; GW M34488. Not in Dibdin or 
Moss. A.M. Hind, An Introduction to a History of Woodcut (1935).
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LAVISHLY ILLUSTRATED INCUNABULAR AMERICANUM

4. BRANT, Sebastian. Stultifera navis. 

Basel, Johann Bergmann, de Olpe, 1497.
£32,500

4to. ff. 159, wanting final blank. Gothic letter. T-p with superb half-page woodcut of Ship of Fools, another 117, full-page 
or smaller, portraying the Fools in their various satirical occupations, handsome woodcut printer’s device to verso of X4. T-p 
and margins of first two ll. a little soiled, small expert repair touching a handful of letters (couple partly supplied in ink on 
verso of t-p), upper and outer edge of first two gatherings a trifle frayed, intermittent light oil stain towards upper margin, 
small clean tear from outer edge of e8 just touching two words, annotations removed from first leaf of Registrum. A very 
good copy in early C19 crushed green morocco, sympathetically rebacked with onlaid spine, blind tooled to a panel design, 
title gilt-lettered to covers, raised bands, spine tooled in blind. Bookplate of S.H. Hodgson (1832-1912) and Rugby School 
(Hodgson bequest) to front pastedown, the odd C16 editorial annotation.

A landmark of early printing, with superb woodcut illustrations partly attributed to the young Dürer, as well as with early 
references to Columbus’s discoveries and, for the first time in this first enlarged Latin edition, a poem on the Ottoman threat. A 
German humanist from Strasbourg, Sebastian Brant (1458-1521) completed his studies at Basel. There, until 1500, he published 
his major works, the most renowned of which, ‘Das Narrenschiff’, in 1494. The humanist Jakob Locher translated it into Latin as 
‘Stultifera navis’ in March 1497, adding four woodcuts and—in this fifth and first enlarged Latin edition—also a new poem by 
Brant, ‘De pereuntibus’. ‘Stultifera navis’ is a powerful satirical poem. ‘In a ship laden with one hundred fools, steered by fools to 
the fools’ paradise of Narragonia, Brant satirizes all the weaknesses, follies and vices of his time. 



Composed in popular humorous verse and illustrated by a remarkable 
series of woodcuts—of which 75 are now attributed to the young 
Dürer—the book was an immediate success’ (PMM 37). The nautical 
theme was probably strengthened under the influence of contemporary 
debates on voyages of exploration and the vanity of seeking knowledge 
of God’s creation. Most famous is the chapter on the ‘inquisition of 
geographical regions’, or the foolishness of those who want to measure 
the earth, illustrated by a fool’s-capped figure holding a compass. It 
also mentions Columbus’s recent discoveries, which had first appeared 
in print in his letter to Ferdinand and Isabella of 1493, reprinted 
by Bergmann, Brant’s Basel publisher, in 1494. The verse states that 
Ptolemy, Pliny and Varro were all wrong, and the ‘terra’ that was 
previously ‘incognita’ was now revealed; these Western Hesperides 
now belonged to King Ferdinand. Brant’s new and final poem, ‘De 
pereuntibus’, deals with the Ottoman threat, and bears a separate t-p 
with figures engaged in foolish activities and a diagrammatic horoscope. 
After foreseeing a nefarious planetary conjunction on 2 October 1503, 
he bemoans the dangers in which Christianity has been cast by the 
Turks’ ‘irruptio’ and argues for the support of the Emperor Maximilian 
in his fight against them. A lavishly illustrated important work and a 
fascinating edition.

PMM 37 (1494 ed.); Goff B1090; HC 3750*; ISTC ib01090000; 
Alden 497/5; Church 13 (first Latin ed. of March 1497); Harrisse, 
Additions, 5 (first Latin ed. of March 1497). Not in BMC XV 
or Sabin. Göllner does not mention it in the C15 section of his 
introduction.
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5. FONTE, Johannes da. Auctoritates Aristotelis (...)

Cologne, Heinrich Quentell, 1498.
£8,500

4to, ff. 53 (unnumbered, missing final blank). Gothic letter, rubricated initials. Charming ‘accipies’ woodcut (depicting a 
master and four pupils) on t-p, with contemporary colouring. T-p very slightly dusty, light age yellowing, a few ink smudges 
to blank margins of 2 ll, rare contemporary marginalia in Latin and German, in red and brown ink, different hands, red 
ink underlinings. A very good copy in modern paperboards. C20 bookplate of the Bibliotheca Philosophica Hermetica 
(Amsterdam) to front pastedown, contemporary ms. “oro otto releuer no(n) reueler oro otto” to t-p, early monogram ‘N.S:’ 
and small drawing of a cross in red ink cartouche to verso of last.

EARLY RUBRICATED ARISTOTLE

Rare incunable edition of this popular Medieval anthology, first printed c. 1480. ‘Auctoritates aristotelis’ (also known as ‘Parvi 
Flores’) is a florilegium, that is a compendium of important extracts (auctoritates = authoritative passages) from other works – in 
this case, classical and medieval philosophical treatises. It was composed between 1267 and 1325 by Johannes de Fonte (fl. 1300), 
lector of theology at the Franciscan convent of Montpellier. This compilation, which enjoyed great success in Germany, was used 
for education in universities and monasteries. It contains excerpts from Aristotle and sayings drawn from Plato, Porphyry, Seneca, 
Apuleius and Boethius. The first section focuses on logical works, the second is concerned with natural philosophy, metaphysics and 
ethics.

 A very interesting and rather unusual feature of this volume is that the rubricator, who coloured the title page, decorated all the 
initials and provided useful paragraph marks, also added brief annotations in red ink. These marginalia mostly consist in single 
words, such as ‘nota’ or ‘considera’, pointing the attention to key passages underlined. This indicates the decorator was an interested 
reader with a good understanding of the text. At the end, the colophon is ornamented with a nice red-ink frame, below are the 
initials “N.S:”, probably those of the reader-rubricator.



 The manuscript inscription “oro otto releuer no(n) reueler oro otto” on the title page in black and red ink in two different hands, 
is a very curious and rare palindrome (the first two words should be inverted). Interestingly, we were able to find only three other 
occurrences of this sentence, and all three are manuscript inscriptions appearing on 15th century codexes that belonged to Otto 
Ebner (C. Vindobonensis palatinus 3332, C. Latinus Monacensis 18513b, 6948). Ebner (fl. 1453-1484, d. after 1491) was 
chaplain at the Heilig-Geist-Spital in Munich, writer, and owner of a small library. On a codex he inscribed: “Otto oro relever, 
non reveler oro Otto, Otto tenet mappam madidam mappam tenet Otto”.  It appears that he enjoyed palindromes containing his 
name – which is also a palindrome – and used to write them on his books. It is highly probable that volume also belonged to him.

 From the important library of the Dutch businessman and book collector Joost R. Ritman (b. 1941), Bibliotheca Philosophica 
Hermetica, Amsterdam.

USTC 739985; ISTC ia01196000; GW 02827; Goff A1196; BMC C15 Vol I, p. 289. On Ebner see: R. Sprandel, Zweis-
prachige Geschichtsschreibung…(1993). USTC, ISTC and Worldcat record only two copies of this edition in the US 
(Trinity College and Univ. of Pennsylvania).
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EXTENSIVE EARLY ANNOTATIONS
6. BOETHIUS. De consolatione philosophiae.

Cologne, Heinrich Quentell, 31 Oct. 1493

£17,500
4to, 199 x 141mm. ff. 192 unnumbered ll., ¶6 A6 a-i6 k8 l-z6 []6 A-E6 F4. Gothic letter, main text (in larger type 7:80G) 
surrounded by commentary (in smaller 6:63G). Large woodcut of Boethius lecturing to disciples to t-p, author’s engraved 
portrait (C17) by de L’Armessin pasted as frontispiece to fly. Few outer edges untrimmed, old repair to extreme lower outer 
blank corner of t-p and last 4 ll., uniform light age yellowing, first gathering and 2 ll. slightly browned, t-p and last verso 
(blank) a trifle dusty, little nick to outer edge of C2. A very good, well-margined copy in late C18 English straight-grained 
crimson morocco, marbled eps, covers bordered with gilt roll of interlacing fleurons and tendrils, raised bands, compartments 
single gilt-ruled, gilt-lettered green morocco labels (defective), inner edges gilt, a.e.g. Late C18 armorial bookplate (Joly 
family?) pasted over Philip van Swinden’s, c.1780, to front pastedown, another (C19) of Reginald Cholmondeley, Condover 
Hall, to ffep, numerous late C16 marginalia (the odd one just trimmed, affecting perhaps a letter) in brown ink throughout, 
a few late C15 interlinear or marginal notes in Germanic hand.

A very good, well-margined copy, in a charming C18 English 
binding, of this exquisitely printed incunabular edition of 
Boethius’s ‘De consolatione philosophiae’, including the famous 
commentary assigned to Thomas Aquinas, but probably writ-
ten by the Oxford Dominican Thomas Waleys (1287?-1350?). 
With its extensive reader’s annotations spanning nearly a cen-
tury, this copy provides a remarkable snapshot of Renaissance 
Boethian scholarship. Rebound in the late C18, it has surpris-
ingly retained generous outer margins and the odd untrimmed 
outer edge.  

One of the most influential early Christian philosophers, 
Boethius (477-524AD) was a Roman politician in the service 
of Theodoric, King of the Ostrogoths. He probably studied in 
Athens where he became fluent in Greek and acquainted with 
important Hellenic philosophers. Imprisoned by Theodoric for 
high treason, he famously wrote ‘De Consolatione philosophiae’ 
in 523-24, eventually leading to his execution. This milestone 
of Western philosophy reflects on the negative turn of events 
in Boethius’s hitherto very successful career. In a fictional 
dialogue, Lady Philosophy consoles him, as they discuss the 
evanescent nature of worldly fame and riches, virtue, the ills 
of fortune, human folly, passion, hatred, free will, justice and 
predestination, with Boethius’s Christianity heavily tempered 
by Hellenism. Waleys’s commentary was one of the most success-
ful and most reprinted. Boethius’s work was taught at gram-
mar schools for its elegant Latin and educational content, and 
lectured on at universities for its philosophical value.

The late C15 annotator provided, as often required of stu-
dents, interlinear paraphrases for sections of Books I-III – 

paraphrase being ‘an aspect of pedagogy handed down from Classical Antiquity, which spans grammatical and rhetorical con-
struction’ (Love, p.129).  He provided synonyms of most words or phrases, seeking to follow the original meaning whilst slightly 
altering the lines, as well as clarifications (e.g., ‘philosophi’ for ‘Anaxagore’). He also added the odd marginal note, e.g., a reference 
to Cicero. The late C16 scholarly annotator, well-acquainted with Greek, cross-referenced interpretations from Nicolaus Crescius’s 
1513 edition, with one instance of criticism of the latter attributions, Johannes Murmellius/Agricola’s commentary ([1514]; 
Basle, 1570) and the Lyon edition of 1581. (In his first reference to them on the t-p he also specified the book format.) Among his 
interests were Boethius’s prosody, on which he noted the meaning of the metre ‘Alcmanium’ from Murmellius, as well as Platonic, 
Epicurean and Stoic doctrines. He also quoted from Ovid, Boethius’s original Greek, and Ficinus. He crossed-out a repetition of 
two words – probably the compositor’s oversight – and a couple wrongly-spelled or misread. 



Rev. Philip van Swinden was appointed preacher at the Dutch Chapel in St James’s by the Bishop of London, in 1773. Reginald 
Cholmondeley (1826-96) inherited Condover Hall, Shropshire, in the 1860s; among his guests in the 1870s was Mark Twain.

ISTC ib00797000; Goff B797; HC 3384* = 3385; Voull(K) 263; BMC I, 278; BSB-Ink B608; GW 4556. R.C. Love, 
‘The Latin Commentaries on Boethius’s De consolatione’, in A Companion to Boethius in the Middle Ages (2012), 
pp.75-134.



7. GAIETANUS de THIENIS; JANDUNO, Joannes de. Expositio in Aristotelem De anima. […] Quaestiones de sensu 
agente. […] Quaestiones super libro de substantia orbis.

Venice, Bonetus Locatellus, for Octavianus Scotus, decimo kal. Januarias, 1493 [i.e., 23 Dec 1492 or 1493].
£9,750

Folio. ff. [2], 112, [2], [*]2 A-T6. Gothic letter, double column. Two ½-page circular woodcut diagrams illustrating the 
kinds of soul and the spheres, 6 smaller woodcut diagrams, decorated initials. Handful of scattered small worm holes to 
initial gatherings, mainly to blank margins or interlinear, titlepage somewhat soiled and strengthened at gutter, few ancient 
repairs, one touching four letters (no loss), large ink smudge to outer blank margin of A6 and B2, occasional minor marks, 
intermittent ink stains at gutter. A very good copy in modern vellum over boards, contemporary ms ‘[con]ventus s[an]
cti d[o]m[ini]ci’ and C17 ‘Conventus Santi Dominici Civitatis Eiusdem’ to first leaf, ms ‘Ad usu[m] Fr[atr]is Anselmi 
Vincetini, or[dinis] fr[atru]m eremita[rum] S Augustini que[m] accomodavi F[rat]ri An[toni]o Taurisino eiusde[m] ordinis 
dei 16 Junij 1517’ to title, contemporary ms ‘con[ven]tus s[an]cti d[omi]n[i]ci c. placie [Piacenza?]’ at foot of C5, occasional 
C16 ms marginalia in a cursive and an Italic hand.

EARLY PSYCHOLOGY

A very good copy of the second edition of this 
important incunabular collection of three Aristotelian 
commentaries, the first two being milestones of early 
psychology. Gaietanus de Thiene (1387-1465?) was 
professor of philosophy and medicine at Padua, where 
he introduced, through his commentaries, many 
philosophical theories from England and France. ‘As far 
as we know, most of these commentaries were written 
for use in a university setting. As a consequence, the 
choice of texts commented upon and the degree of detail 
given to a certain passage is often due, at least in part, 
to its use in a classroom, a universitarian debate or 
its relevance for exams’ (Stan. Enc. Phil.). Gaietanus’s 
commentary on Aristotle’s ‘De anima’ – which has 
been called the first book of scientific psychology – was 
read by medical students to understand how a creature 
could be defined as ‘living’ or ‘having a soul’, the nature 
and kinds of soul (vegetative, animal, rational, etc.), 
reproduction, nutrition, the senses and the concept 
of sensation, the intellect, and movement according 
to the number of senses possessed. These fundamental 
questions were argued by physicians, for instance, when 
determining whether/when a foetus was ‘alive’ or how 
movements are generated through the brain and nerves. 
Partly influenced by Averroism, Gaietanus provides 
short Latin excerpts from ‘De anima’, followed by 
commentary.

‘Quaestiones de sensu agente’, was written entirely by Gaietanus. Its subject, clearly inspired by ‘De anima’, is ‘sensus agens’ (active 
sense), which had been explored by the Scholastics and Averroists alike. Active sense was used to explain the act of cognition and 
perception through the senses, i.e., how the soul is affected by the external object it perceives (e.g., when it ‘memorizes’ it), and 
how the soul perceives the object in the first place (e.g., when the eye is filled with light). It is followed by two similar ‘quaestiones’, 
argued by Gaietanus, on the common senses (‘De sensibilibus communibus’) and the intellect (‘De intellectu’).

The third is a commentary on Averroes’s treatise on substance that constitutes the earth by Joannes de Janduno (or Jean de Jandun 
or Johannes de Gandavo) (c.1285-1323), French philosopher and theologian, professor at Paris. The work investigates whether 
the form and matter of the heavens as a whole is the same as that of terrestrial bodies, discussing the movement and nature of the 
heavens, whether they are animate or inanimate, corruptible or incorruptible.



This copy was in two northern Italian convents, one of Augustinian Hermits, the other, Dominican, probably located in Piacenza. 
The earlier (cursive) annotator – Anselmo Vincetini – was interested in the intellect, glossing a passage, in the commentary to 
‘De anima’, with detailed references to interpretations by the medieval Augustinian philosopher Egidio Romano, mentioned 
by Gaietanus. In ‘De sensu agente’, he glossed two sections on the interaction of the active sense and the soul, with references to 
the theories of Agostino Nifo. The slightly later annotator glossed passages in Book I on the difference in the soul and intellect of 
humans and animals, and the ‘accidents’ of knowledge and perception,

ISTC dates this to 23 December 1493, following the colophon date ‘decimo kal. Januarias 1493’, GW suggests 1492. This 
depends on the reference system, the date in 1493 according to the Julian or 1492 according to the Gregorian calendar.
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8. GAFURIUS, Franchinus. Theorica musice.

Milan, Philippus de Mantegatiis, Cassanus, for Johannes Petrus de Lomatio, 15 Dec 1492.
£75,000

Small folio. 68 unnumbered ll., [*]4 a8 b-i6 k8. Roman letter. Handsome woodcut t-p of musician at the organ, full-page 
woodcut divided into 4 scenes showing Iubal, Pythagoras and Phylolaus playing instruments, several full-page or smaller 
woodcut diagrams on notation and music theory. T-p and blank verso of last dusty, latter ink spotted, t-p and last two ll. 
strengthened at gutter, upper outer blank corner slightly holed, few small marginal worm holes to first and last few ll., very 
light oil stain to lower outer corner of large figurative woodcut, small water stain at lower gutter of last four ll. A very good, 
crisp copy, on thick paper, in a C14 (probably German) rubricated vellum gradual leaf over boards (C20), a bit dust-stained. 
C20 bookplate of Alfred Cortot and tiny monogram WH to front pastedown, Cortot’s small initials stamped to lower margin 
of t-p, the odd C16 annotation and contemporary to verso of final leaf.

A very good copy, of illustrious provenance, of 
this ground-breaking work for the history of 
printed music. This second edition was revised 
and more complete than that of 1480. The t-p 
displays one of the most famous early music 
woodcuts, one of the earliest depictions of the 
organ; the four woodcuts of Pythagoras are ‘the 
first to portray him as a musician’ (‘History’, 
76). 

Franchinus Gaffurius (Francesco Gaffori, 
1451-1522) was an Italian music scholar and 
composer. A Benedictine monk and priest, he 
became ‘maestro di cappella’ in the Duomo at 
Milan in 1484, which hosted one of the most 
renowned choirs in Europe, patronised by the 
Sforza family. In addition to writing church 
compositions for his choir, he also published 
on the theory and practice of music, and the 
harmony of instruments. 

‘Theoria’ begins with a general section on the 
benefits of music and the difference between 
celestial, human and instrumental music. From 
the second part onwards it is solely devoted 
to musical mathematics, as at the time music 
was correctly considered closely related to 
mathematics and geometry. Gaffori was heavily 
inspired by the ancient Greek tradition, by 
which all music intervals are established around 
set ratios—a system illustrated with woodcut 
diagrams of proportions. Using the ratios of 
Pythagoras (himself portrayed in four handsome 
woodcuts) as well as Greek notation (diapason, 

MUSIC INCUNABULUM

diapentes, etc.) as a starting point, Gafurius discusses consonances—with long analyses on the mathematical proportions, their 
definition, types (including the ‘superparticulares’, containing fractions)—tones and semitones, the invention and disposition of 
sounds along strings, intervals and the application of syllables to notation. The staffs with letters and notation reproduced at the 
end were produced with wood blocks, ‘so cut that the lines of the staff and the shapes of the notes stood out in relief, […] locked in 
the form with the letterpress, and the whole page was easily printed in one impression’ (Kinkeldey, ‘Music’, 100-1).



From the library of Alfred Cortot (1877-1962), famous Franco-Swiss pianist and conductor, especially praised for his 
interpretations of musical classics of the Romantic era.

Goff G6; Sander 2982; Kristeller 161; BMC VI 785; GW 10437; ISTC ig00006000. D.E. Smith, History of 
Mathematics (New York, 1958); O. Kinkeldey, ‘Music and Music Printing in Incunabula’, PBSA 26 (1932), 89-118.
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ILLUSTRATED INCUNABULAR ASTRONOMY

9. BONATUS, Guidus. Decem tractatus astronomiae.

Augsburg, Erhard Ratdolt, 26 Mar, 1491.
£45,000

FIRST EDITION, first issue. 4to. 1 work in 2 vols. I: ff. [224]; II: ff. [183]. Gothic letter. Large printer’s device in red 
and white, a total of 183 woodcut constellations, zodiac signs or horoscope diagrams, decorated initials and ornaments. I: 
very light water stain to lower blank margin of first half, a few very small worm holes to first two gatherings; II: tiny mainly 
interlinear worm holes to initial ll., light water stain to lower blank margin, stab hole to outer blank margin of last 4 ll., last 
leaf starting but sound. An exceptional, crisp copy, on thick high-quality paper, in contemporary South German or Austrian 
quarter goatskin over wooden boards, single clasps, original wooden pegs, double blind ruled, blind-stamped lozenges and 
fleurons, raised bands, blind-stamped rosettes to spine compartments, early paper label with ms title to upper boards, traces 
of paper label to spine, small loss at head of spines, a little worming, vertical cracks to surface leather. Contemporary ms 
‘His codex guidonis donatus est p[er] Reverendum dom[inum] Abbatem Gregorium Monasterij Campililiorum [Lilienfeld] 
venerandi(?) pr[esbiter]o Paulo Mellias Mo[na]st[er]ij Cellerano. Pars prima’ to first title, C15 ms ‘Pars secunda’, ‘scripsi 
1618’ and ‘(?) Monasterij Mellicensis [Melk] hunc librum’,  A108 faded at head of first leaf of II. In two folding boxes.

Remarkably good, crisp copy, in two vols, of the first edition 
of this very handsome, illustrated work on astronomy, and 
much easier to read and use in this unusual two-volume 
format. The early provenance, and probably the binding, can 
be traced to the wealthy Austrian monasteries of Lilienfeld 
and Melk. The most famous astrologer of the C13, the Friar 
Minor Guido Bonatti, from Forlì, worked for major figures 
like Frederick II, Holy Roman Emperor, and Guido da Mon-
tefeltro, and for several civic governments including Florence. 
He famously features in Dante’s ‘Divine Comedy’, residing 
in hell as a punishment for his astrological practices. Written 
in 1277, ‘Liber Astronomiae’ – his most famous work – was 
a standard textbook until the early C16. This first edition 
is illustrated with nearly 200 handsome woodcuts of plan-
ets and constellations. Divided in 6 parts, it begins with a 
defence of astrology and the principle that astrologers need not 
be expert astronomers, as well as an introduction to judicial 
astrology, the properties and aspects of the stars, planets and 
the zodiac, and the 12 Houses. Part II introduces the theory 
of the positions, attractions and movements of the planets for 
devising horoscopes. Part III goes into the detail of horoscope 
calculations, focusing on each of the 12 Houses and providing 
‘judicia’ for a variety of events such as breastfeeding, con-
ception, the building of churches, buying and selling, theft, 
hunting, etc. Part IV discusses the Revolutions of the planets 
and astrological predictions of future events, with chapters on 
comets and the significance of their tail. Part V focuses on na-
tivities, and how the planets influence the body and mind of 

individuals, as shown in their horoscope, as well as their lives (e.g., number of children, time of marriage or death, etc.). Part VI 
discusses weather forecasts, especially rains, through astrological predictions, as ‘astrology was as close as it got to science concerning 
weather forecast, well into the C18’ (Cantamessa). A very attractive copy.

A 14-leaf Registrum, with a separate title and prefatory letter, here not present, was produced during printing and is frequently 
absent (e.g., two of the three BL copies). Its presence is now commonly taken as indicating a later issue.

ISTC ib00845000; Goff B845; HC 3461*; GfT 604; BMC II 384; GW 4643; Cantamessa 969 (2nd ed.); Riccardi I/1, 
148-149 (‘rarissimo’); Houzeau-Lancaster 4160.
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ONE OF RATDOLT'S FINEST

10. HYGINUS. Poeticon Astronomicon.

Venice, Erhard Ratdolt, 1485
£16,500

4to, 56 unnumbered ff, a-g8. Roman letter. Woodcut floriated initials, full page woodcut of ‘Sphaera Mundi’ on verso of 
first l., 47 woodcuts depicting constellations, zodiac signs and allegories of the planets. Intermittent marginal foxing, a few 
lower outer corners slightly soiled, wormhole to blank margin of final 10 ll, small tear from lower gutter of last not affecting 
text. A very good, wide margined copy in contemporary calf over boards, covers blind ruled to a panel design, first and 
third borders with small circular stamped tools, diaper roll with flowers in second border, roll of leaves in fourth, central 
panel with knotwork centrepieces and small circular tools. Spine with blind ruled raised bands, cross-hatched decoration 
in compartments, very thin layer of leather later superimposed on spine and joints, worked in blind to match the original 
decoration. Later leather clasps, flower-shaped brass anchor plates, lacking metal bosses at corners. Early small ink sketch of 
a hedgehog to lower corner of a1(recto); ms. correction to the caption of diagram on verso – this appears on other copies and 
it was possibly made in the printer’s workshop. 8 ms. lines from the Italian opera (melodramma) ‘Mutio Scaevola’ (1665) 
and 6 from ‘Il Maurizio’ (1687) on verso of last, probably late 17th century. Bookplate of Colonel Philippe Milon (1908-
1992) to front pastedown.

Handsome and splendidly illustrated copy of the third 
edition of Hyginus’ Poeticon Astronomicon, in a fine 
contemporary Italian binding. In particular, the same 
small circular tools and elegant knotwork centrepieces 
appear on bindings made in Venice between the end of 
the 15th and beginning of the 16th century (see: De 
Marinis I, n. 370 and II, n. 1716). Another interesting 
connection between this copy and Venice is represented by 
the two ms. notes at the very end: the two operas quoted 
were written and first presented in this city. Interestingly, 
the first two verses read: ‘pupille amate / vezzose stelle’, 
which translates into ‘beloved eyes / charming stars’; it is 
possible that the writer was inspired to copy these words by 
the astronomical topic of this book.

The Poeticon Astronomicon is an extremely fascinating 
combination of a manual of astronomy and a book on 
Roman and Greek mythology. In the preface, Hyginus 
states that he wants to explore constellations and planets 
more deeply than his predecessor Aratus. The first book 
describes the celestial sphere and its circles, the second 
tells the myths connected to 42 constellations, 5 planets 
and the milky way, the third presents the shapes of each 
constellation and the fourth is concerned with their 
position and connections with the zodiac signs. Identified 
with the Roman historian Gaius Julius Hyginus (1st 

century BC) during the Reinassance, the author follows Ptolemy’s Almagest (II century BC) so closely – listing stars in the same 
order – that modern scholars tend to attribute the Poeticon Astronomicon to a more recent homonymous writer (c. II century 
BC).

The splendid woodcuts were commissioned by the printer Erhard Ratdolt to the Italian engraver Hyeronimus De Sanctis (15th 
century) and to the German artist Johannes Santritter (15th century) for the first illustrated edition of 1482. They are the 
first printed illustrations of the Greek constellations. There are dynamic pictures of all constellations, each overlaid with images 
from the Greek mythological tradition, as well as personifications of the Sun, Moon, Venus, Mercury, Jupiter, Saturn, and 
Mars, all equipped with chariots pulled by animals of allegorical significance. Some of them resemble the iconography found in 
manuscripts, while others are quite unique: for instance, Orion is unusually depicted as a knight in medieval armour. Although 



the positions of the stars in these images have little to do with those described by Hyginus or with their actual location, these 
woodcuts served as fundamental templates for the grand star atlases of the 17th and 18th century.

This copy is from the important library of Philippe Milon, a French colonial officer, ornithologist, traveller and 
bibliophile.

USTC 994235; ISTC ih00561000; Cantamessa N. 3866; Sander II 3473; Essling 286; Houzeau-Lancaster 1029; Goff 
H-561.
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COPIOUS EARLY ANNOTATIONS

11. SACROBOSCO, Johannes de. [with] REGIOMONTANUS, Johannes. [and] PURBACH, Georg. Sphaera mundi. 
[with] Contra Cremonensia deliramenta. [and] Motus planetarum.

Augsburg, Erhard Ratdolt, 26 Mar, 1491.

£45,000

FIRST COLLECTED EDITION. 4to, 190x140mm. 3 works in 1, continuous signatures, ff. 60, a-g8 h4. Gothic letter, 
title at head of a2 recto in red. Large woodcut ‘sphaera mundi’ to a1 verso, several ½-page woodcut diagrams: 1 of heavenly 
spheres (a2 verso), 1 of eclipses (c1 verso) and 29 of ‘theoricae’ (7 in green or yellow original colouring), 6 small woodcut 
diagrams, large ms diagram of climatic zones inked to a1 blank and copious interlinear ms annotations in an early C16 
Germanic hand to first 2 gatherings, decorated initials. Few ll. just toned, fore-edge of a1 trimmed, mainly marginal finger-
soiling to first few ll., minor water stain at upper blank gutter of first 4 gatherings, first two ll. strengthened at gutter. A very 
good, well-margined copy in C19 vellum over paper boards, extremities a bit rubbed.  

Very good, well-margined and handsomely illustrated copy 
of the first edition of this important collection on Ptolema-
ic astronomy intended for students, and the most widely 
used of the early modern period. Johannes de Sacrobosco 
(or Holywood, 1195-1256) was a monk and astronomer 
who taught at Paris. His ground-breaking works were ex-
tremely influential in the medieval period; they focused on 
astronomy and mathematics including the Hindu-Arabic 
numeral system, a study of the shortcomings of the Julian 
calendar (anticipating C16 debates) and his treatise 
‘Sphaera mundi’. First published in 1472, it was re-
printed dozens of times in Europe throughout the C15. It 
discusses the earth in relation to the geocentric Ptolemaic 
universe, touching on subjects including its physical com-
position, geometrical realization, its (as it were) sphericity, 
the revolution of the heavens and the zodiac in relation 
to sunrise and sunset, the meaning of zenith and climate 
zones. Johannes Regiomontanus (Müller von Königsberg, 
1436-76) studied at Leipzig and Vienna, devoting himself 
to commentaries on ancient texts on arithmetic and as-
tronomy. He established the first astronomical observatory 
in Nuremberg. His work argues against the ‘deliramenta’ 
of Gherardus Cremonensis’s Ptolemaic ‘Theorica Planetar-
um’, written in the C12 and the most important manual 
of astronomy used in Faculties of Arts. Structured as a 
dialogue between two scholars, it concerns calculations 

relating to very specific points of the Ptolemaic system, e.g., epicycles and longitude, with the help of geometrical diagrams. The 
last work—‘Theoricae novae planetarum’—was written by Georgius Purbach (von Peuerbach, 1423-61), an Austrian astron-
omer and mathematician, acquainted with Regiomontanus. It is a clear introduction to the Ptolemaic universe which discusses 
the sun and moon, theories of the polar axis and astronomical connections between the moon and the motions of other planets. 
The early C16 annotator of ‘Sphaera mundi’ was probably one of the ‘novicii adolescentes’ (young students) to whom the works 
were addressed. He applied sundry learning techniques, which shed light on the teaching of astronomy: the typically medieval and 
early modern interlinear paraphrasis (the rewriting of a concept using synonyms, e.g., ‘ascensu’ for ‘ortu’); marginal glosses (e.g., 
the astronomical concept of ‘annus bisextilis’, a clarification of the meaning of ‘opposition’ for the zodiac); and the clarification of 
sources (e.g., the specific book in which Euclid discusses the geometrical ‘sphaera’). A most interesting copy.  

ISTC ij00405000; GW M14652; BMC V 286: ‘some of the diagrams are painted yellow and green’; Goff J405; HC 
14110* = H 14102; Essling 258; Sander 6661; Houzeau-Lancaster 1641; Graesse VI, 209; Cantamessa 6967.
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ICONS OF WITCHCRAFT
12. MOLITOR, Ulricus. De laniis et phitonicis mulieribus.

[Cologne], [Kornelius von Zierikzee], [1497/99]
£97,500

4to., 22 unnumbered ll. A-C⁴, D⁶. Gothic letter, 34 lines to full page, rubricated throughout. Seven  to  page woodcuts all 
in strong contemporary handcolouring, a three lines of contemporary Latin ms. at head of t-p, light early underlining, very 
occasional contemporary marginalia. Lower and outer margins a bit thumb and ink marked, the odd marginal splash or 
spot, a very good well margined copy on thick paper in soft crushed morocco C20th. Modern annotations to pastedowns 
and book label to fly, Menno Hertzberger’s pictural label to front pastedown.

An uncommon edition of this exceptionally important 
text, very rarely in contemporary colouring, which has 
established the iconography of witchcraft in Europe until 
the present day. First printed about 10 years earlier 
with a very similar series of cuts, it is one of the earliest 
printed works on witchcraft and contains the first ever 
illustrations of witches. These vigorous iconic representa-
tions, here even more forceful for being rendered in high 
colour, of the hags around the cooking pot, flight by 
broomstick, transmuting into animals, sexual relations 
with men and demons, are now part of the historic 
‘memory’, adopted by Hollywood, of the greater part of 
the western-world. Even the more sedate cut of the three 
witches eating beneath a tree is immediately recog-
nisable. It was used and referred to again and again 
and its most celebrated verbal depiction of course is in 
Shakespeare’s Macbeth. Divided into nine short chap-
ters composed in the form of a conversation between the 
author, the dedicatee the Archduke Sigmund of Austria 
and his minister Conrad Schatz, they deal respectively 
with the nine questions concerning witches and their 
harmful powers posed at the beginning of the volume. 
Whether by spells they could harm children, spread 
disease, bring on tempests, fly through the air, give birth 
to monsters, etc. and concluded that to a certain extent 
they could. “The first tract on witches to be illustrated, 
1489-94, was written by the lawyer Ulrich Molitor 
from Constance in 1484. He actually argues against the 

persecution of witches because he was sceptical of the value of confessions under torture. He did, however, believe that they were 
heretics and should be punished with death. In the illustrations, the witches are not characterised by any special dress or undress, 
implying that all women were capable of being witches. They look like ordinary housewives except in the ‘Flight to the witches’ 
Sabbath, when they are changed into animal shapes. Although the text speaks of the witches’ evil activities being a figment of their 
imagination, delusions inspired by the devil, the illustrations portray the effects of their malignant and harmful magical spells as 
real enough, e.g. a witch shooting at a man who tries to jump away, or witches making a brew, using a rooster and a serpent as 
ingredients, whilst hailstones come crashing down from the sky. Molitor certainly believed in the reality of their sexual intercourse 
with the devil.” ‘Picturing women in late Medieval and Renaissance art’ by Christa Grössinger.

The ms note briefly describes the dialogue and its participants, referring to Molitor as ‘Chancellor’. He was appointed Chancellor 
of the Tyrol by Sigismund in 1494 and it is likely in a local hand.

 GW 25163. ISTC im00800000. Fairfax Murray II 299 “probably the first of the five editions of this book by this printer 
(all undated and only one signed…)

Thirteen copies or fragments are known; only at Harvard, Yale, Morgan & Huntingdon in the U.S.
K207
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